

No. 21-1131

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

DONALD J. ROBERTS, II, AND GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. JUSTICE DEPARTMENT, BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND
EXPLOSIVES, AND REGINA LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting Director,
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,
Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

KERRY L. MORGAN
PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILJAK, P.C.
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200
Wyandotte, Michigan 48192
(734) 281-7100

ROBERT J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Counsel for Appellants
*Attorney of Record

May 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii, iii
Argument.....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT NOW REJECTS THE VERY STATUTE ATF FIRST DEMANDED.....	1
II. THE GOVERNMENT REJECTS THE ACTUAL STATUTORY TEXT....	4
III. THE GOVERNMENT REJECTS LEGISLATIVE INTENT.....	7
IV. THE GOVERNMENT REJECTS PRIOR AUTHORITATIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE STATUTORY TEXT.....	9
A. The Government Discounts Prior Attorney General Opinions.....	10
B. The Government Attempts to Link MSP’s Policy to the Current Attorney General of Michigan.....	12
V. <i>MORGAN</i> v. <i>ATF</i> DOES NOT HELP THE GOVERNMENT.....	14
A. The Government Is Not Following <i>Morgan</i>	15
B. The Government’s Claims of Innocence Are Belied by ATF’s Prior Actions.....	15
VI. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ADDRESS A KEY ARGUMENT....	19
VII. THE GOVERNMENT DISCLAIMS ATF’S OWN CORRECTIVE MEASURES.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Atrium Med. Ctr. V. United States HHS</i> , 766 F.3d 560, 566 (6 th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253-254 (1992).....	6
<i>DaVita, Inc. v. Marietta, Mem. Hosp. Emple. Health Ben. Plan</i> , 978 F.3d 326, 341 (6 th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Donovan v. Firstcredit, Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 246, 254 (6 th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Garcia v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 46 F.3d 552, 557 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Garland, et al.</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 8713 at *16 (6 th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>In re Arnett</i> , 731 F.2d 358, 360 (6 th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Lee v. DOJ</i> , 5:20-cv-00632 (N.D. Al.).....	6
<i>Morgan v. ATF</i> , 509 F.3d 273 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Puckett v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government</i> , 566 Fed. Appx. 462, 466 (6 th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Reinelt v. Pub. Sch. Emples. Ret. Bd.</i> , 87 Mich. App. 769, 775 (Mi. Ct. App. 1979).....	7
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308, 1325 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	11

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944).....20

Sundance Assocs. V. Reno,
139 F.3d 804, 810 (10th Cir. 1998).....5

United States v. Coss,
677 F.3d 278, 283 (6th Cir. 2012).....4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. Section 922(t)(3).....1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24

MCL 28.426.....1, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15, 19, 22, 23

MCL 28.426(2)(a).....2, 5

MCL 28.426(2)(b).....2

CONSTITUTION

Article IV, Section 1 of the Constitution of Michigan.....9, 23
